## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

#### Chapter 103

AN ACT Relating to Registration or Renewal of Registration of Dealers in Securities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 55, § 1, amended. The 9th paragraph of section 1 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'For registration or renewal of registration of dealers in securities, \$25 \$50, which shall be returned if application is not granted.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 104

AN ACT Relating to Insurance for Children by Fraternal Beneficiary Societies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 56, § 181, amended. Section 181 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 181. Child's certificate may be continued. In the event of the termination of membership in the society by the person responsible for the support of any child, on whose account a certificate may have been issued, as provided herein, the The benefit certificate as to any child may be continued for the benefit of the estate of the child, provided the contributions are continued, or for the benefit of any other person responsible for the support and maintenance of such child, who shall assume the payment of the required contributions.'

Effective July 21, 1945